enhanced devices and services, which include our X1 platform, wireless gateways, and home security and automation services, and the
continued growth in business services.

Franchise and other regulatory fees increased for the three months ended March 31, 2016 compared to the same period in 2015 primarily due to
increases in the revenue on which the fees apply.

Advertising, marketing and promotion expenses increased for the three months ended March 31, 2016 compared to the same period in 2015
primarily due to an increase in spending associated with attracting new residential and business services customers and encouraging existing
customers to add additional or higher-tier services.

Other costs and expenses increased for the three months ended March 31, 2016 compared to the same period in 2015 primarily due to an
increase in costs to support our advertising sales business, as well as an increase in other administrative costs.

NBCUniversal Segments Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31 Increase/(Decrease)
2016 2015 % %

(in millions) Actual Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Cable Networks $ 2,453 $ 2,359 $  � $ 2,359 4.0%
Broadcast Television 2,084 2,248 � 2,248 (7.3)
Filmed Entertainment 1,383 1,446 � 1,446 (4.3)
Theme Parks 1,026 651 284 935 57.5 9.6%
Headquarters, other and eliminations (85) (100) � (100) NM
Total revenue $ 6,861 $ 6,604 $ 284 $ 6,888 3.9% (0.4)%
Operating Income Before Depreciation and Amortization
Cable Networks $ 956 $ 898 $  � $ 898 6.4%
Broadcast Television 284 182 � 182 56.5
Filmed Entertainment 167 293 � 293 (43.1)
Theme Parks 375 244 119 363 53.6 3.3%
Headquarters, other and eliminations (160) (142) � (142) NM
Total operating income before depreciation and amortization $ 1,622 $ 1,475 $ 119 $ 1,594 10.0% 1.8%
Percentage changes that are considered not meaningful are denoted with NM.

(a) Pro forma adjustments are presented as if the acquisition of the 51% interest of Universal Studios Japan occurred on January 1, 2014. Pro forma information
does not include adjustments for costs related to transaction-related costs, integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved
by the combined businesses. The pro forma amounts are based on historical results of operations and are subject to change as valuations are completed and
additional analysis is obtained. Pro forma amounts are not necessarily indicative of what our results would have been had we operated Universal Studios

[…]

revenue. The decrease in theatrical revenue was

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

32

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

primarily due to the strong performance of Fifty Shades of Grey in the prior year period. The decrease in home entertainment revenue was
primarily due to the strong performance of several releases in the prior year period, including Lucy. The increase in content licensing revenue
was primarily due to the timing of when content was made available under licensing agreements as well as a new content licensing agreement.
The increase in other revenue was primarily due to increases in Fandango revenue and consumer products revenue.

Filmed Entertainment Segment�Operating Costs and Expenses

Operating costs and expenses increased for the three months ended March 31, 2016 compared to the same period in 2015 primarily due to an
increase in advertising, marketing and promotion expenses.

Theme Parks Segment Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31 Increase/(Decrease)

   2016   2015 Actual
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions) Actual Actual

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ %

Revenue $ 1,026 $ 651 $ 284 $ 935 $ 375 57.5% $ 91 9.6%
Operating costs and expenses 651 407 165 572 244 59.9 79 13.7
Operating income before depreciation and amortization $ 375 $ 244 $ 119 $ 363 $ 131 53.6% $ 12 3.3%
Theme Parks Segment�Revenue

Theme Parks revenue increased for the three months ended March 31, 2016 compared to the pro forma combined revenue in the same period in
2015 primarily due to an increase in guest spending that was partially due to the benefit of a shift in the timing of spring holidays.

Theme Parks Segment�Operating Costs and Expenses

Operating costs and expenses increased for the three months ended March 31, 2016 compared to the pro forma combined operating costs and
expenses in the same period in 2015 primarily due to pre-opening costs associated with The Wizarding World of Harry Potter� attraction in